TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM460646

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Enesco, LLC		01/25/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hillman Family, LLC	
Street Address:	179 North Street	
City:	Litchfield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06759	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1756896	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	1846683	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	1846853	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	2395261	CHERISHED TEDDIES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2033271096

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2033246155

Email: jbutchko@ssjr.com **Correspondent Name:** Steven B. Simonis Address Line 1: 986 Bedford Street

Address Line 2: St Onge Steward Johnston & Reens LLC

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07352-A0001A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven B. Simonis
SIGNATURE:	/Steven B. Simonis/
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2018

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006264 FRAME: 0652 source=07352-A0001A Assignment to Hillman Family, LLC#page1.tif source=07352-A0001A Assignment to Hillman Family, LLC#page2.tif source=07352-A0001A Assignment to Hillman Family, LLC#page3.tif source=07352-A0001A Assignment to Hillman Family, LLC#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006264 FRAME: 0653

SSJR File 07352-A0001A SBS

<u>Trademarks Assignment</u>

WHEREAS, Enesco, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, with an address of 225 Windsor Drive, Itasca, Illinois 60143 USA; (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) had adopted and owns the trademarks on the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Hillman Family, LLC, a Connecticut Limited Liability Company, with an address of 179 North Street, Litchfield, Connecticut 06759 USA; (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to said trademarks on the attached Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, grant, transfer and otherwise convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks on the attached Exhibit A including but not limited to all of ASSIGNOR's common law rights and registrations pertaining thereto, as well as all of the good will of the business symbolized by said trademarks, and the right to sue for past infringements thereof.

(continued on the next page)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006264 FRAME: 0654

SSJR File 07352-A0001A SBS Assignment Page 2

X Within Thyren Print Name: Matthew Thyren Title: Chief Administration Office, SUA Consul Course and Secretary
this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual ate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy,
otary Statement
\$8: -
me Rosa J. Cabrera , Notary Public, (above named signatory) who proved to me e person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within e/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized ure(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon the instrument.
er the laws of the State of <u>Illinois</u> that the
Signature <u>Paça J Calvura</u>
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL ROSA J CABRERA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/04/18

Hillman Family, LLC

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Notary Statement

On JANA 30 , 2018, before me <u>SA(A) B SN(DOLX</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared Glenn Hillman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of MNLCH withat the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

(Seal)

SARAH G. SHOPEY NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires August 31, 2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 006264 FRAME: 0656

Exhibit A

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Country	Client	Matter
CHERISHED TEDDIES					
(Class 020) CHERISHED	1,756,896	03/09/1993	US	07352	T0002C
TEDDIES (Class 015) CHERISHED	1,846,683	07/26/1994	US	07352	T0002B
TEDDIES CHERISHED	1,846,853	07/26/1994	US	07352	T0002A
TEDDIES (Class 020, 021)	2,395,261	10/17/2000	US	07352	T0002D
CHÉRISHED TEDDIES	TMA457548	05/24/1996	Canada	07352	T0002D
CHERISHED TEDDIES	1528395	09/01/1995	Great Britain	07352	T0002AGB
CHERISHED TEDDIES	820038466	10/13/1999	Brazil	07352	T0002ABR
CHERISHED TEDDIES	497123	01/24/2002	Indonesia	07352	T0003AID
CHERISHED TEDDIES (Class 028)	497124	01/24/2002	Indonesia	07352	T0003BID
CHERISHED TEDDIES	0421748	09/17/1998	South Korea	07352	T0002AKR
CHERISHED TEDDIES	815561	09/01/1998	Taiwan	07352	T0002ATW

TRADEMARK REEL: 006264 FRAME: 0657

RECORDED: 02/02/2018